



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

June 8, 2015

Mr. Kevin Garon, Senior Project Director The Chemours Company FC, LLC 6342 Fairview Road, Suite 200 Charlotte, North Carolina 28210

NOTICE OF TERMINATION FOR GENERAL ORDER NO R5-2008-0149-020, PLUME 3 IN-SITU REMEDIATION PILOT TEST – DUPONT OAKLEY SITE, 6000 BRIDGEHEAD ROAD, OAKLEY, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

On January 4, 2011, the Executive Officer of the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) issued a Notice of Applicability (NOA) under General Order No. R5-2008-0149, *In Situ Groundwater Remediation at Sites with Volatile Organic Compounds, Hexavalent Chromium and/or Petroleum Hydrocarbons* (General Order) for the Dupont Oakley Site Plume 3 In-Situ Remediation Pilot Test. In the NOA, the project was assigned site-specific Order No. R5-2008-0149-020. NOA R5-2008-0149-020 was also revised on October 21, 2013. It should be noted that the site name has recently been changed to the Chemours Oakley Site to reflect the transition of the site ownership into a newly formed and separate company, Chemours Company FC, LLC.

Pilot-scale enhanced in-situ bioremediation activities using emulsified vegetable oil, pH buffer and sodium lactate solution were conducted under revised NOA R5-2008-0149-020 beginning in November 2013 and groundwater monitoring was conducted in compliance with the associated Monitoring and Reporting Program. At the request of Chemours (formerly DuPont), the Executive Officer of the Central Valley Water Board issued site specific NOA R5-2008-0149-057 to expand General Order coverage of in-situ remediation to full-scale for Plume 3 on April 14, 2015.

Since no additional pilot testing is planned for Plume 3 and ongoing monitoring associated with the pilot test is included in the Monitoring and Reporting Program associated with the recently issued full-scale NOA R5-2008-0149-057, it is now appropriate to rescind pilot test NOA R5-2008-0149-020. Therefore, through this letter, General Order No. R5-2008-0149-020 is hereby terminated as of the date of this letter. Invoicing for General Order coverage will be modified accordingly.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please call Nathan Casebeer at (916) 464-4665.

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY DUNCAN AUSTIN FOR

PAMELA C. CREEDON Executive Officer

KARL E. LONGLEY SCD, P.E., CHAIR | PAMELA C. CREEDON P.E., BCEE, EXECUTIVE OFFICER



CC:

Ms. Della Kramer, Regional Water Quality Control Board, Rancho Cordova Ms. Carolyn Tatoian-Cain, Department of Toxic Substances Control, Sacramento Ms. Linda McGlochlin Wolff, Parsons, Walnut Creek Mr. Bob Deaver, The Chemours Company FC, LLC, Oakley